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Thank you for purchasing Smart Scale C1. Carefully read all the instructions 
below before using this device, and keep this manual for future reference.
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Important Safety Instructions

• Read all instructions before using the device. Keep 
the manual for future reference.

• Only use the device as described in this user 
manual. Any misuse may cause electric shocks, 
burns, start a fire or other unexpected hazards.

• Be aware that this device is designed for 
individuals to measure their weight and to 
monitor their body composition. Any information 
provided by this device is in no way meant to 
treat, cure, or prevent diseases or illnesses from 
happening. 

• DO NOT use this device if you are pregnant or if 
you suspect you may be pregnant. The effects of 
this device on a fetus are unknown and untested.

• DO NOT use this device if you use a wearable or 
implanted electronic device such as a defibrillator 
or pacemaker.

• The device is equipped with a data transmission 
function that emits electromagnetic energy. 
Portable Radio Frequency (RF) communications 
equipment (including peripherals such as antenna 
cables and external antennas) should not be used 
within 30 cm (12 inches) of the device, otherwise, 
performance may be affected.

• Do not modify this device.

• Do not expose this device to extreme 
temperatures, direct sunlight, moisture, or 
corrosive environments.

• To prevent slipping, do not step on the device 
after bathing or showering. 

• This device should not be used when it is adjacent 
to or stacked on top of another device because it 
could cause the device to operate improperly. If 
such use is necessary, this device and the other 
device should be observed to verify that they are 
operating normally.

• This device is powered by three AAA batteries. 
Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable 
batteries as this can cause the batteries to leak or 
explode. 

• Do not mix and use different types of batteries 
together e.g. lithium-ion (Li-ion) and nickel-metal 
hydride (NiMH) batteries.

• Do not mix new and used batteries.  
• If the device will not be used for an extended 

period of time, remove batteries before storing 
the device in a cool and dry place.

• This device can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
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hazards involved. Children should not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
should not be done by children without 
supervision.

• Used batteries should be placed in a sealed 
plastic bag and disposed of safely according to 
local environmental regulations.

Usage Tips

• To ensure measurement accuracy, follow 
the instructions below when you start your 
measurement:

• Place the scale on a flat, hard surface. Soft 
surfaces such as carpeting will affect the 
performance of the scale.

• Step on the platform with bare feet. Stand still 
and keep full contact with the electrodes until the 
measurement is complete.

• For the most consistent measurements, weigh 
yourself at the same time of day and location. 

• Avoid weighing yourself immediately after 
strenuous exercise, sitting in the sauna, taking a 
bath, or drinking and eating.

• The condition of the skin on the bottom of your 
feet can affect the measurement. The natural 
effects of aging or activity can make this skin 
hard. Take the reading with clean, slightly damp 

feet for best accuracy.
• Body fat percentage estimates will vary with the 

amount of water in the body, and can be affected 
by dehydration or overhydration due to factors 
such as alcohol consumption, menstruation, 
illness, intense exercise etc. 

Notice
This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household 
waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility 
for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural 
resources, human health and the environment. For more information 
on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local 
municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this 
product.

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation. 

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
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and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient 
or relocate the receiving antenna. (2) Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult the dealer or 
an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

The following importer is the responsible party (for FCC matters only).

Company Name: POWER MOBILE LIFE, LLC

Address: 400 108th Ave NE Ste 400, Bellevue, WA 98004-5541

Telephone: +1 (800) 994 3056

RF Warning Statement
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The 
device can be used in portable exposure conditions without restriction.

IC Statement
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of the device..

Declaration of Conformity 
This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the European 
Community. Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the radio 
equipment type T9146 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://www.eufy.com/.

GB Declaration of Conformity 
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the device is in compliance with 
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and The Restriction of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012. 
The full text of the GB Declaration of Conformity is available at the following 
website: https://support.eufy.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad

Maximum output power: -3.07 dBm

Frequency band: 2.4G band (2402 MHz - 2480 MHz)

The following importer is the responsible party (contract for EU and UK matters)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, 
Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH

Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany

Anker Innovations Limited

Room 1318-19, Hollywood Plaza, 610 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong 
Kong

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND 
WARRANTY
This document details the terms and conditions of the warranty provided with 
this product.
Please disregard any other representations contained on this product’s 
packaging or provided with this product, which constitute or appear to 
constitute a warranty.
Subject to the exclusions and limitations set out below, we warrant to you 
that if you purchase a product directly from us, or, from any of our authorized 
resellers, that it will not contain defects which are a result of faulty manufacturer 
workmanship or materials. This warranty subsists for 15 months from the date 
of purchase. This warranty is provided in addition to your rights under the 
Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law.
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Subject to any rights you have under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer 
Law, we will not be liable for defects which are a result of damage or loss caused 
by factors beyond our control, any product which has not been maintained 
according to any care or maintenance instructions provided with the product, 
any alterations to a product which are not performed by us, or damage or 
defects caused to the product due to unusual or non-recommended use. We will 
not be liable for any special, indirect, consequential or economic loss or damage 
or loss of profits whatsoever suffered by you or any other person resulting from 
any act or omission by us. Our total liability in respect of this Warranty against 
Defects is limited to the replacement of the goods.
This Warranty against Defects is provided in addition to other rights and 
remedies that you may have at law. Our goods come with guarantees that 
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure 
does not amount to a major failure.
In order to claim the warranty, you must return the product to the retailer 
from which it was purchased or if that retailer is part of a National network, a 
store within that chain, along with satisfactory proof of purchase. The retailer 
will then return the goods to Directed Electronics Australia authorized by 
Anker Innovations Limited. Directed Electronics Australia will repair, replace 
or refurbish the product at its discretion. The retailer will contact you when 
the product is ready for collection. All costs involved in claiming this warranty, 
including the cost of the retailer sending the product to Directed Electronics 
Australia, will be borne by you.
This warranty is offered by Directed Electronics Australia.
Customer service support number (+61) 3 8331 4800 Mon-Fri 8:30am - 
5:00pm (AEST) and customer service email address support@myanker.com.au.

What’s in the Box

Smart Scale C1 AAA Battery (×3) Owner’s Manual

Inserting the Batteries

1   Turn the scale over and place it on a flat surface.
2   Open the battery door and insert three AAA batteries. Make sure the 

positive and negative ends are facing the correct polarity directions 
marked in the battery compartment.

  - The digits “ ” will show on the LED display.

3   Close the battery door and wait until the digits “ ” are shown on the 
LED display.



10 EN EN 11 

 will appear on the LED display when the batteries are low.  
Replace all three batteries at the same time. Do not mix new 
and used batteries.

Selecting the Measuring Unit
Press the UNIT button at the bottom of the scale to cycle through and 
select the measuring unit: lb (Pound) / kg (Kilogram). The measuring unit 
can be selected from within the EufyLife app as well.

Installing the EufyLife App and 
Pairing
1   Download the EufyLife app from the App Store (iOS devices) or Google 

Play (Android devices).
2   Enable Bluetooth on your smartphone or tablet.
3   Open the EufyLife app and follow the on-screen instructions to pair the 

scale with your device.

 -  Once paired, the app and scale will automatically connect the next 
time the app is opened.

Status Icon Indicates 

Flashing Pairing

Solid Connected

• This scale is compatible with devices running iOS 11.0 and 
above or Android 6.0 and above.

• Do not pair the scale from your smartphone’s Bluetooth 
menu. Use the EufyLife app to pair the scale with your 
smartphone.

Starting a Measurement
Before taking your first measurement, you will need to create and set up a 
user ID in the EufyLife app.

1    Place the scale on a hard and flat surface.  
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2   Open the EufyLife app and select Smart Scale on the device homepage.
3    Step barefoot onto the scale. An analysis of your body’s composition 

will begin automatically.  

• Step on the center of the scale barefoot. Stand still and 
keep full contact with the electrodes until the measurement 
is complete.

For body weight measurement:

Place the scale on a hard and flat surface.

For body composition analysis: 

Stand still and uniformly touch the electrodes with bare and dry feet. 

Weight-Only Measurement
This scale can also be used as a conventional weight-reading scale. You can 
simply step on the scale to measure your current weight without opening 
the EufyLife app. 

Maintenance
Regularly clean the scale with a dry or slightly dampened soft cloth. 
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• Do not wash the scale with water or immerse it in water.
• Never use detergents to clean the scale as this may cause 

it to malfunction or discolor.

Troubleshooting

Error Message

Error Display Description Solution

Overload. The device will 
power off.

Stop using this scale for 
measurement.

Low battery. The device will
power off. 

Replace all three batteries at 
the same time.

Measurement failure.

• Step barefoot and keep full 
contact with the electrodes.

• Stand still until the 
measurement on the LED 
display locks.

When Measuring

Issue Cause Solution

Abnormal 
measurement results:
• Too high 
• Too low
• Huge difference 

between two recent 
measurements

• Incorrect posture. • Step onto the scale 
barefoot and stand still.

• Device is placed on 
soft carpeting or 
uneven surface.

• Place the device on a 
hard and flat surface.

LED display does not 
turn on after stepping 
onto the scale.

• Batteries not installed. • Install three new 
batteries.

• Worn batteries.
• Replace all three 

batteries at the same 
time. 

Scale does not proceed 
to analyse body 
composition.

• Taking a measurement 
while wearing shoes or 
socks.

• Stand barefoot on the 
scale and keep feet in 
full contact with the 
electrodes when taking 
a measurement.



16 EN EN 17 

Specifications 

Product Model T9146 

Power Source 4.5 V (3 × AAA batteries)

LED Display 67 × 29 mm / 2.6 × 1.2 in

Measurement Unit Pound / Kilogram

Unit Increments 0.1 lb / 0.1 kg

Body Fat Unit Increments 0.1 %

Body Water Unit Increments 0.1 %

Muscle Mass Unit Increments 0.1 %

Measurement Range 11-397 lb / 5-180 kg

Working Environment
Temperature: 5 - 40 °C
Humidity: 20 - 90% RH

Storage Environment
Temperature: -20 - 50 °C
Humidity: <= 90% RH

Operating Frequency Range 2402 - 2480 MHz

Radio-Frequency Power -3.07 dBm

Dimension 280 × 280 × 23 mm / 11.0 × 11.0 × 
0.9 in

Net Weight 3.31 lb / 1. 5 kg

Customer Service
Contact Us

15-month limited warranty

support@eufy.com

www.eufy.com

(US/CA) +1 (800) 994 3056
(AU) +61 3 8331 4800
(UK) +44 (0) 1604 936200 

For more support phone numbers, please 
visit: 
https://support.eufy.com/s/
phonecontactus
Or scan the QR code below:

For tutorial videos, FAQs, manuals, and 
more information, please visit: 
https://support.eufy.com
Or scan the QR code below:
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Gracias por comprar Smart Scale C1. Lea detenidamente todas las 
instrucciones a continuación antes de utilizar este dispositivo y conserve 
este manual para referencia futura. 

Instrucciones de seguridad 
importantes
• Lea las instrucciones al completo antes de usar el 

dispositivo.  Conserve el manual para consultarlo 
más adelante. 

• Utilice el dispositivo únicamente tal y como se 
describe en este manual de usuario.  Cualquier 
uso indebido puede causar descargas eléctricas, 
quemaduras, incendios u otras situaciones de 
peligro imprevistas. 

• Tenga en cuenta que el uso de este dispositivo 
está previsto para calcular el peso y analizar la 
composición corporal de las personas.  Cualquier 
información que registre el dispositivo no está 
destinada a tratar, curar ni prevenir enfermedades 
o patologías. 

• NO use el dispositivo si está embarazada o si cree 
que puede estarlo.  No se conocen los efectos 
podría tener el dispositivo en el feto y no se han 
realizado pruebas al respecto. 

• NO use el aparato si usa un dispositivo 
electrónico portátil o a modo de implante, como 
un desfibrilador o un marcapasos. 

• El dispositivo está provisto de una función 
de transmisión de datos que emite 
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energía electromagnética.  Los equipos de 
telecomunicaciones de radiofrecuencia (RF) 
portátiles (incluidos los periféricos, como cables 
de antena y antenas externas) no se deben utilizar 
a menos de 30 cm (12 pulgadas) del dispositivo; 
de lo contrario, su funcionamiento podría verse 
afectado. 

• No realice modificaciones en el dispositivo. 
• No lo exponga a temperaturas extremas, luz solar 

directa, ambientes con humedad o entornos con 
sustancias corrosivas. 

• Para evitar resbalones, no se suba al dispositivo 
después de bañarse o ducharse. 

• El dispositivo no se debe usar cuando está 
junto a otro dispositivo o sobre él, ya que esto 
podría impedir que el dispositivo funcione 
correctamente.  Si no puede evitar esto, revise 
tanto este dispositivo como el otro aparato para 
comprobar que funcionan con normalidad. 

• Este dispositivo funciona con tres pilas AAA.  No 
recargue pilas que no sean recargables, ya que 
esto podría causar fugas en las pilas o que estas 
exploten. 

• No mezcle ni use diferentes tipos de pilas a la 
vez; por ejemplo, pilas de ion de litio (Li-ion) y de 
níquel-metalhidruro (NiMH). 

•  No mezcle pilas nuevas con usadas. 

• Si el dispositivo no se va a usar durante un 
período de tiempo prolongado, retire las pilas 
antes de guardar el dispositivo en un lugar fresco 
y seco. 

• Este dispositivo lo pueden utilizar personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, si han recibido supervisión o 
instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato 
y comprenden los peligros que comporta. Los 
niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los niños no 
deben realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento sin 
supervisión. 

• Las pilas usadas deben meterse en una bolsa 
de plástico sellada y desecharse de forma 
segura de acuerdo con la normativa local sobre 
medioambiente. 

Consejos de uso

• Para garantizar que las lecturas sean precisas, siga 
las instrucciones que se indican a continuación 
cuando empiece a realizar las mediciones:

• Ponga la báscula sobre una superficie plana 
y firme.  Las superficies inestables, como las 
alfombras o moquetas, pueden afectar el 
funcionamiento de la báscula. 

• Súbase a la plataforma con los pies descalzos.  No 
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se mueva y no levante los pies de los electrodos 
hasta que termine la lectura de medición. 

• Para que las mediciones sean lo más acertadas 
posibles, pésese a la misma hora del día y en el 
mismo lugar. 

• No se pese justo después de realizar un esfuerzo 
físico intenso, salir de una sauna, bañarse, comer 
ni beber. 

• El estado de la piel de la planta de los pies 
puede afectar la lectura de las mediciones.  Los 
efectos naturales propios del envejecimiento o 
la actividad diaria pueden endurecer esta zona.  
Tenga los pies limpios y un poco húmedos para 
garantizar que los datos de lectura sean los más 
exactos posibles. 

• Los porcentajes de grasa corporal variarán según 
la cantidad de agua en el cuerpo y pueden verse 
alterados por la deshidratación o sobrehidratación 
debido a factores como el consumo de alcohol, la 
menstruación, enfermedades, ejercicio intenso, 
etc. 

Aviso
Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe desecharse como 
residuo doméstico, sino que debe depositarse en unas instalaciones 
de recogida adecuadas para su reciclaje.La eliminación y el reciclaje 
adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud humana 
y el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información acerca de la 
eliminación y el reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto 
con su ayuntamiento, el servicio de retirada de desechos o la tienda 
donde compró el producto.

Declaración de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo 
no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado. 

Advertencia: Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobado expresamente por 
la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autorización del usuario 
para utilizar el equipo. 

Nota: Se ha comprobado que este equipo cumple los límites para dispositivos 
digitales de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites se han diseñado para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones residenciales. 

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, podría ocasionar interferencias 
perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se puede 
garantizar que dichas interferencias no ocurran en una instalación determinada. 
Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales para la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o varias 
de las siguientes medidas: (1) Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora. (2) 
Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. (3) Conectar el equipo 
a una toma de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor. (4) 
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Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para obtener 
ayuda. 

El siguiente importador es la parte responsable (solo para asuntos relacionados 
con la FCC). 

Nombre de la empresa: POWER MOBILE LIFE, LLC. 

Dirección: 400 108th Ave NE Ste 400, Bellevue, WA 98004-5541

Teléfono: +1 (800) 994 3056

Declaración de advertencia sobre radiofrecuencias
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements.  
El dispositivo se puede utilizar en condiciones de exposición portátil sin 
restricciones. 

Declaración de conformidad
Este producto cumple con los requisitos de radiointerferencias de la 
Comunidad Europea.  Por la presente, Anker Innovations Limited declara que 
el equipamiento de radio tipo T9146 cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE. El 
texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la 
siguiente dirección de Internet: https://www.eufy.com/. 

Declaración de conformidad del Reino Unido
Por la presente, Anker Innovations Limited declara que el dispositivo cumple 
con las regulaciones en materia de equipos de radio de 2017 y la restricción del 
uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas en las regulaciones de equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos de 2012. 
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de Reino Unido 
está disponible en el siguiente sitio web: https://support.eufy.com/s/
articleRecommend?type=DownLoad

Potencia de salida máxima: -3.07 dBm

Banda de frecuencia: Banda 2,4 G (2402 MHz - 2480 MHz)

La siguiente empresa importadora es la parte responsable (persona de contacto 
para la UE y el Reino Unido)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, 
Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH

Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany

Anker Innovations Limited

Room 1318-19, Hollywood Plaza, 610 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong 
Kong

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND 
WARRANTY
This document details the terms and conditions of the warranty provided with 
this product.
Please disregard any other representations contained on this product’s 
packaging or provided with this product, which constitute or appear to 
constitute a warranty.
Subject to the exclusions and limitations set out below, we warrant to you 
that if you purchase a product directly from us, or, from any of our authorized 
resellers, that it will not contain defects which are a result of faulty manufacturer 
workmanship or materials. This warranty subsists for 15 months from the date 
of purchase. This warranty is provided in addition to your rights under the 
Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law.
Subject to any rights you have under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer 
Law, we will not be liable for defects which are a result of damage or loss caused 
by factors beyond our control, any product which has not been maintained 
according to any care or maintenance instructions provided with the product, 
any alterations to a product which are not performed by us, or damage or 
defects caused to the product due to unusual or non-recommended use. We will 
not be liable for any special, indirect, consequential or economic loss or damage 
or loss of profits whatsoever suffered by you or any other person resulting from 
any act or omission by us. Our total liability in respect of this Warranty against 
Defects is limited to the replacement of the goods.
This Warranty against Defects is provided in addition to other rights and 
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remedies that you may have at law. Our goods come with guarantees that 
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure 
does not amount to a major failure.
In order to claim the warranty, you must return the product to the retailer 
from which it was purchased or if that retailer is part of a National network, a 
store within that chain, along with satisfactory proof of purchase. The retailer 
will then return the goods to Directed Electronics Australia authorized by 
Anker Innovations Limited. Directed Electronics Australia will repair, replace 
or refurbish the product at its discretion. The retailer will contact you when 
the product is ready for collection. All costs involved in claiming this warranty, 
including the cost of the retailer sending the product to Directed Electronics 
Australia, will be borne by you.
This warranty is offered by Directed Electronics Australia.
Customer service support number (+61) 3 8331 4800 Mon-Fri 8:30am - 
5:00pm (AEST) and customer service email address support@myanker.com.au.

Contenido de la caja

Smart Scale C1 Pilas AAA (×3) Manual del fabricante

Colocación de las pilas

1   Dele la vuelta a la báscula y póngala sobre una superficie plana. 
2   Abra la tapa del compartimento de las pilas y coloque tres pilas 

AAA.  Compruebe que los extremos positivo y negativo apunten 
correctamente según la polaridad marcada en el compartimento para 
las pilas. 

  - Aparecerán los dígitos “ ” en la pantalla LED. 
3   Cierre la tapa del compartimento de las pilas y espere hasta que 

aparezcan los dígitos “ ” en la pantalla LED. 
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 aparecerá en la pantalla LED cuando las pilas estén a 
punto de agotarse. Retire las tres pilas y cámbielas por otras.  
No mezcle pilas nuevas con usadas. 

Selección de la unidad de medida
Pulse el botón UNIT que hay debajo de la báscula para elegir la unidad de 
masa deseada: lb (libra) / kg (kilogramo).  La unidad de medida también se 
puede seleccionar en la aplicación EufyLife. 

Instalación de la aplicación EufyLife 
y emparejamiento
1   Descargue la aplicación EufyLife en el App Store (dispositivos iOS) o 

en Google Play (dispositivos Android). 
2   Active el Bluetooth de su smartphone o tableta. 
3   Abra la aplicación EufyLife y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para 

emparejar la báscula con el dispositivo. 
 - Una vez emparejados, la aplicación y la báscula se conectarán 

automáticamente la próxima vez que abra la aplicación. 

Icono de estado Indica

Intermitente Emparejamiento

Fijo Conectado
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• Esta báscula es compatible con dispositivos que funcionan 
con iOS 11.0 y superior o Android 6.0 y superior. 

• No empareje la báscula en el menú de Bluetooth de su 
smartphone. Utilice la aplicación EufyLife para emparejar la 
báscula con su smartphone. 

Cómo hacer mediciones
Antes de realizar la primera lectura de medición, debe crear y configurar un 
ID de usuario en la aplicación EufyLife. 

1    Ponga la báscula sobre una superficie firme y lisa. 
2   Abra la aplicación EufyLife y seleccione Smart Scale en la página de 

inicio en el dispositivo. 
3    Súbase a la báscula con los pies descalzos.  Empezará 

automáticamente el análisis de su composición corporal. 

• Colóquese en el centro de la báscula con los pies 
descalzos.  No se mueva y no levante los pies de los 
electrodos hasta que termine la lectura de medición. 

Para la medición del peso corporal:

Ponga la báscula sobre una superficie firme y lisa. 

Para el análisis de la composición corporal: 

Permanezca sin moverse y toque uniformemente los electrodos con los pies 
descalzos y secos. 
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Cómo calcular solo el peso
Esta báscula también se puede utilizar como báscula convencional para 
pesarse.  Puede subirse a la báscula para calcular su peso actual sin abrir la 
aplicación EufyLife. 

Mantenimiento
Limpie con frecuencia la báscula con un paño suave seco o ligeramente 
húmedo. 

• No lave la báscula con agua ni la sumerja en agua. 
• No use detergentes para limpiar la báscula, ya que esto 

podría hacer que dejara de funcionar o perdiera el color. 

Solución de problemas

Mensaje de error

Pantalla de 
error Descripción Solución

Sobrecarga.El dispositivo se 
apagará. Deje de usar la báscula.

Nivel de batería baja. El 
dispositivo
se apagará.

Retire las tres pilas y 
cámbielas por otras.

Error en la medición.

• Súbase con los pies 
descalzos y pise bien los 
electrodos.

• No se mueva hasta que la 
cifra de medición quede fija 
en la pantalla LED.
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Durante la medición

Problema Causas Solución

Resultados de lectura 
anómalos:
• Valores demasiado 

altos
• Valores demasiado 

bajos
• Amplio margen de 

diferencia entre dos 
valores de lectura 
recientes.

• Postura incorrecta.
• Súbase a la báscula 

con los pies descalzos 
y no se mueva.

• El dispositivo está 
sobre una alfombra o 
moqueta inestable o 
una superficie irregular.

• Coloque el dispositivo 
sobre una superficie 
firme y plana.

La pantalla LED no se 
enciende después de 
subirse a la báscula.

• La báscula no tiene 
pilas.

• Coloque tres pilas 
nuevas.

• Las pilas se han 
agotado.

• Retire las tres pilas y 
cámbielas por otras.

La báscula no realiza 
el análisis de la 
composición corporal.

• Está usando la báscula 
con los zapatos y los 
calcetines puestos.

• Póngase sobre la 
báscula con los pies 
descalzos y pise bien 
los electrodos cuando 
vaya a realizar una 
medición.

Especificaciones

Modelo del producto T9146

Fuente de alimentación 4,5 V (3 pilas AAA)

Pantalla LED 67 × 29 mm

Unidad de medida Libra / Kilogramo

Incrementos de unidades 0,1 lb / 0,1 kg

Incrementos de unidades de grasa 
corporal 0.1 %

Incrementos de unidades de agua en 
el cuerpo 0.1 %

Incrementos de unidades de masa 
muscular 0.1 %

Rangos de mediciones 11-397 lb / 5-180 kg

Condiciones de funcionamiento
Temperatura: 5 - 40 °C
Humedad: 20 % - 90 % HR

Condiciones de almacenamiento
Temperatura: -20 - 50 °C
Humedad: <= 90 % RH

Rango de frecuencia de 
funcionamiento 2402 - 2480 MHz

Potencia de radiofrecuencia -3.07 dBm

Dimensiones 280 × 280 × 23 mm

Peso neto 3,31 lb / 1,5 kg
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Servicio de atención al cliente
Contacte con nosotros

Garantía limitada de 15 meses

support@eufy.com

www.eufy.com

(US/CA) +1 (800) 994 3056
(AU) +61 3 8331 4800
(UK) +44 (0) 1604 936200

Para obtener más números de teléfono de 
asistencia, visite:
https://support.eufy.com/s/
phonecontactus
O escanee el código QR siguiente:

Para ver tutoriales en vídeo, preguntas 
frecuentes, manuales y demás 
información, visite: 
https://support.eufy.com
O escanee el código QR siguiente:

Merci d’avoir acheté le Smart Scale C1. Lisez attentivement toutes les 
instructions ci-après avant d’utiliser cet appareil et conservez le présent manuel 
pour vous y référer ultérieurement. 
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

• Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil.  Conservez le manuel pour référence 
future. 

• N’utilisez l’appareil que comme décrit dans ce 
manuel d’utilisation.  Toute mauvaise utilisation 
peut provoquer des chocs électriques, des 
brûlures, un début d’incendie ou d’autres dangers 
inattendus. 

• Sachez que cet appareil est conçu pour permettre 
aux individus de mesurer leur poids et de 
surveiller lacomposition de leur corps.  Toute 
information fournie par cet appareil n'est en 
aucun cas destinée à traiter, guérir ou prévenir des 
maladies. 

• N’utilisez PAS cet appareil si vous êtes enceinte 
ou si vous pensez être enceinte.  Les effets de cet 
appareil sur le fœtus sont inconnus et non testés. 

• N’utilisez PAS cet appareil si vous portez un 
appareil électronique ou un implant tel qu’un 
défibrillateur ou un stimulateur cardiaque. 

• L’appareil est équipé d’une fonction de 
transmission de données qui émet de l’énergie 
électromagnétique.  Les équipements de 
communication portables à radiofréquence (RF) 
(y compris les périphériques tels que les câbles 

d'antenne et les antennes externes) ne doivent 
pas être utilisés à moins de 30 cm (12 pouces) 
de l'appareil, sinon les performances peuvent être 
affectées. 

• Ne modifiez pas cet appareil. 
• N’exposez pas cet appareil à des températures 

extrêmes, à la lumière directe du soleil, à 
l’humidité ou à des environnements corrosifs. 

• Pour éviter de glisser, ne montez pas sur l’appareil 
après le bain ou la douche. 

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé lorsqu’il est 
adjacent ou empilé sur un autre appareil car 
cela pourrait entraîner un dysfonctionnement de 
l’appareil.  Si une telle utilisation est nécessaire, 
cet appareil et l'autre appareil doivent être 
observés pour vérifier qu'ils fonctionnent 
normalement. 

• Cet appareil est alimenté par trois piles AAA.  
N'essayez pas de recharger des piles non 
rechargeables car cela peut provoquer une fuite 
ou une explosion des piles. 

• Ne mélangez pas et n’utilisez pas simultanément 
différents types de piles, par exemple des piles 
au lithium-ion (Li-ion) et hybrides nickel-métal 
(NiMH). 

•  Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et usagées. 
• Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période 

prolongée, retirez les piles avant de ranger 
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l’appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes 

dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition 
qu’elles aient bénéficié d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les 
risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer 
avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et la maintenance 
par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants sans surveillance. 

• Les piles usagées doivent être placées dans un 
sac en plastique scellé et éliminées en toute 
sécurité conformément aux réglementations 
environnementales locales. 

Conseils d’utilisation

• Pour garantir la précision de la mesure, suivez les 
instructions ci-dessous lorsque vous démarrez 
votre mesure :

• Placez la balance sur une surface plane et dure.  
Les surfaces molles telles que la moquette 
affectent les performances de la balance. 

• Montez sur la plate-forme pieds nus.  Restez 
immobile et maintenez un contact total avec les 
électrodes jusqu’à ce que la mesure soit terminée. 

• Pour les mesures les plus cohérentes, pesez-
vous à la même heure de la journée et au même 
endroit. 

• Évitez de vous peser immédiatement après un 
exercice intense, après être sorti du sauna, après 
avoir pris un bain ou après avoir bu et mangé. 

• L'état de la peau sous vos pieds peut affecter 
la mesure.  Les effets naturels du vieillissement 
ou de l'activité peuvent rendre cette peau 
dure.  Prenez le relevé avec des pieds propres et 
légèrement humides pour une meilleure précision. 

• Les estimations du pourcentage de graisse 
corporelle varient en fonction de la quantité d'eau 
dans le corps et peuvent être affectées par la 
déshydratation ou la surhydratation en raison de 
facteurs tels que la consommation d'alcool, les 
menstruations, la maladie, l'exercice intense, etc. 

Avis
Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les 
déchets ménagers, mais doit être transmis à un établissement 
de collecte adapté pour permettre son recyclage.Une élimination 
et un recyclage appropriés contribuent à protéger les ressources 
naturelles, la santé humaine et l'environnement.  Pour en savoir 
plus sur l’élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre 
municipalité, le service d’élimination des déchets ou le magasin où 
vous avez acheté ce produit. 
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Déclaration FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Le 
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne 
doit pas produire d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si celui-ci est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement. 

Avertissement : les changements ou les modifications non expressément 
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient entraîner une 
annulation de l'autorisation d'utilisation de l'équipement. 

Remarque : cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil 
numérique de Classe B conformément au Chapitre 15 de la réglementation FCC. 
Ces restrictions ont pour objectif de fournir une protection raisonnable contre les 
interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. 

Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio qui peuvent 
causer des interférences nuisibles aux radiocommunications si l’appareil 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions. Cependant, il n'est 
nullement garanti qu'aucune interférence ne se produira dans une installation 
particulière. Si cet appareil provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception de 
la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en activant et désactivant 
l'équipement, il est recommandé d'essayer de corriger les interférences en 
prenant l'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : (1) Réorienter ou déplacer 
l'antenne de réception(2) Éloigner davantage l'appareil du récepteur(3) Brancher 
l'appareil à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est 
connecté(4) consulter le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio/
télévision pour obtenir une assistance. 

L'importateur suivant est la partie responsable (pour les questions relatives au 
règlement FCC uniquement). 

Nom de la société : POWER MOBILE LIFE, LLC

Adresse : 400 108th Ave NE Ste 400, Bellevue, WA 98004-5541

Téléphone : +1 (800) 994 3056

Déclaration d’avertissement sur les radiofréquences
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux 
radiofréquences.  L’appareil peut être utilisé sans restriction dans des conditions 
d’exposition portables. 

Déclaration IC
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est 
conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée 
aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage.
(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement. 

Déclaration de conformité
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences en matière d'interférences radio de la 
Communauté européenne.  Par la présente, Anker Innovations Limited déclare que 
cet équipement radio de type T9146 est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le 
texte complet de la déclaration de conformité à la réglementation européenne est 
disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : https://www.eufy.com/. 

Déclaration de conformité Grande-Bretagne
Par la présente, Anker Innovations Limited déclare que l’appareil est conforme 
au Règlement sur les équipements radio de 2017 et à la réglementation sur 
la restriction de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques de 2012. 
Le texte intégral de la Déclaration de conformité pour le Royaume-Uni 
est disponible sur le site Web suivant : https://support.eufy.com/s/
articleRecommend?type=DownLoad

Puissance de sortie maximale : -3.07 dBm

Bande de fréquence : Bande 2,4 G (2402 MHz - 2480 MHz)

L’importateur suivant est la partie responsable (contact pour les questions 
européennes uniquement)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, 
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Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH

Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Allemagne

Anker Innovations Limited

Room 1318-19, Hollywood Plaza, 610 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong 
Kong 

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND 
WARRANTY
This document details the terms and conditions of the warranty provided with 
this product.
Please disregard any other representations contained on this product’s 
packaging or provided with this product, which constitute or appear to 
constitute a warranty.
Subject to the exclusions and limitations set out below, we warrant to you 
that if you purchase a product directly from us, or, from any of our authorized 
resellers, that it will not contain defects which are a result of faulty manufacturer 
workmanship or materials. This warranty subsists for 15 months from the date 
of purchase. This warranty is provided in addition to your rights under the 
Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law.
Subject to any rights you have under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer 
Law, we will not be liable for defects which are a result of damage or loss caused 
by factors beyond our control, any product which has not been maintained 
according to any care or maintenance instructions provided with the product, 
any alterations to a product which are not performed by us, or damage or 
defects caused to the product due to unusual or non-recommended use. We will 
not be liable for any special, indirect, consequential or economic loss or damage 
or loss of profits whatsoever suffered by you or any other person resulting from 
any act or omission by us. Our total liability in respect of this Warranty against 
Defects is limited to the replacement of the goods.
This Warranty against Defects is provided in addition to other rights and 

remedies that you may have at law. Our goods come with guarantees that 
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure 
does not amount to a major failure.
In order to claim the warranty, you must return the product to the retailer 
from which it was purchased or if that retailer is part of a National network, a 
store within that chain, along with satisfactory proof of purchase. The retailer 
will then return the goods to Directed Electronics Australia authorized by 
Anker Innovations Limited. Directed Electronics Australia will repair, replace 
or refurbish the product at its discretion. The retailer will contact you when 
the product is ready for collection. All costs involved in claiming this warranty, 
including the cost of the retailer sending the product to Directed Electronics 
Australia, will be borne by you.
This warranty is offered by Directed Electronics Australia.
Customer service support number (+61) 3 8331 4800 Mon-Fri 8:30am - 
5:00pm (AEST) and customer service email address support@myanker.com.au.

Contenu de l'emballage
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Smart Scale C1 Piles AAA (×3) Manuel du propriétaire

Insertion des piles
1   Retournez la balance et placez-la sur une surface plane. 
2   Ouvrez le compartiment à piles et insérez trois piles AAA.  Assurez-

vous que les extrémités positives et négatives sont orientées dans le 
sens correct indiqué dans le compartiment des piles. 

  - Les chiffres  s’afficheront sur l’écran LED. 
3   Fermez le couvercle du compartiment à piles et attendez que les 

chiffres  s’affichent sur l’écran LED. 

 apparaît sur l’écran LED lorsque les piles sont faibles. 
Remplacez les trois piles en même temps.  Ne mélangez pas 
des piles neuves et usagées. 

Sélection de l'unité de mesure
Appuyez sur le bouton UNIT au bas de la balance pour faire défiler et 
sélectionner l’unité de mesure : lb (livre) / kg (kilogramme).  L’unité de 
mesure peut également être sélectionnée à partir de l’application EufyLife. 

Installation de l’application EufyLife 
et couplage
1   Téléchargez l’application EufyLife depuis l’App Store (appareils iOS) ou 

Google Play (appareils Android). 
2   Activez Bluetooth sur votre smartphone ou tablette. 
3   Ouvrez l’application EufyLife et suivez les instructions à l’écran pour 

coupler la balance avec votre appareil. 
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 - Une fois couplés, l'application et la balance se connecteront 
automatiquement à la prochaine ouverture de l'application. 

Icône d'état Indique

Clignotement Couplage

Illumination fixe Connecté

• Cette balance est compatible avec les appareils fonctionnant 
sous iOS 11.0 et supérieur ou Android 6.0 et supérieur. 

• Ne couplez pas la balance depuis le menu Bluetooth de 
votre smartphone. Utilisez l'application EufyLife pour 
coupler la balance avec votre smartphone. 

Démarrer une mesure
Avant de prendre votre première mesure, vous devrez créer et configurer un 
identifiant utilisateur dans l'application EufyLife. 

1  Placez la balance sur une surface plane et dure. 

2   Ouvrez l’application EufyLife et sélectionnez Smart Scale dans la page 
d’accueil. 

3    Montez pieds nus sur la balance.  Une analyse de la composition de 
votre corps commence automatiquement. 

• Montez au centre de la balance pieds nus.  Restez 
immobile et maintenez un contact total avec les électrodes 
jusqu’à ce que la mesure soit terminée. 

Pour la mesure du poids corporel :

Placez la balance sur une surface plane et dure. 
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Pour l’analyse de la composition corporelle : 

Restez immobile et touchez uniformément les électrodes avec les pieds nus 
et secs. 

Mesure du poids uniquement
Cette balance peut également être utilisée comme balance de lecture de 
poids conventionnelle.  Vous pouvez simplement monter sur la balance 
pour mesurer votre poids actuel sans ouvrir l’application EufyLife. 

Entretien
Nettoyez régulièrement la balance avec un chiffon doux sec ou légèrement 
humidifié. 

• Ne lavez pas la balance avec de l’eau et ne la plongez pas dans l’eau. 
• N’utilisez jamais de détergents pour nettoyer la balance car cela 

pourrait entraîner un dysfonctionnement ou une décoloration. 

Dépannage

Message d'erreur

Affichage 
d'erreur Description Solutions

Surcharge.L'appareil va se 
mettre hors tension. 

Arrêtez d'utiliser cette 
balance pour la mesure. 

Piles faibles. L'appareil va
s'éteindre. 

Remplacez les trois piles en 
même temps.

Échec de la mesure.

• Marchez pieds nus et gardez 
un contact total avec les 
électrodes.

• Restez immobile jusqu’à ce 
que la mesure sur l’écran 
LED se verrouille.
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Lors de la mesure

Problème Cause Solution

Résultats de mesure 
anormaux :
• Trop haut
• Trop bas
• Énorme différence 

entre deux mesures 
récentes

• Posture incorrecte.
• Montez sur la balance 

pieds nus et restez 
immobile.

• L'appareil est placé sur 
un tapis doux ou une 
surface inégale. 

• Placez l'appareil sur 
une surface plane et 
dure. 

L'affichage LED ne 
s'allume pas après être 
monté sur la balance.

• Piles non installées. • Installez trois nouvelles 
piles.

• Piles usées. • Remplacez les trois 
piles en même temps.

La balance ne procède 
pas à l'analyse de la 
composition corporelle. 

• Prise de mesure en 
portant des chaussures 
ou des chaussettes.

• Tenez-vous pieds 
nus sur la balance et 
gardez les pieds en 
contact total avec les 
électrodes lors de la 
prise de mesure.

Spécifications

Modèle du produit T9146

Source d’énergie 4,5 V (3 × batteries AAA)

Affichage LED 67×29 mm / 2,6×1,2 pouces

Unité de mesure Pound / Kilogramme

Incréments d'unités 0,1 livre / 0,1 kg

Incréments d'unités de graisse 
corporelle 0.1 %

Incréments d'unité d'eau corporelle 0.1 %

Incréments d'unité de masse 
musculaire 0.1 %

Plage de mesure 11-397 livres / 5-180 kg

Environnement de fonctionnement
Température : 5 - 40 °C
Humidité : 20-90 % HR

Environnement de stockage
Température : -20 - 50 °C
Humidité : <= 90 % HR

Plage de fréquences de 
fonctionnement 2 402 - 2 480 MHz

Puissance des radiofréquences -3.07 dBm

Dimensions 280×280×23 mm / 
11,0×11,0×0,9 pouces

Poids net 3,31 livres / 1.5 kg
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Service clientèle
Nous contacter

garantie limitée de 15 mois

support@eufy.com

www.eufy.com

(US/CA) +1 (800) 994 3056
(AU) +61 3 8331 4800
(UK) +44 (0) 1604 936200

Pour plus de numéros de téléphone 
d'assistance, rendez-vous sur :
https://support.eufy.com/s/
phonecontactus
Ou scannez le code QR ci-dessous:

Pour accéder à des didacticiels vidéo, des 
FAQ, des manuels et plus d'informations, 
rendez-vous sur : 
https://support.eufy.com
Ou scannez le code QR ci-dessous:


